

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK J. McBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, JR., in his Official
Capacity as DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, and THOMAS C. LITTLE, DIRECTOR,
REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT DIVISION,
HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

JOSEPH P. RAPISARDA, JR.
County Attorney

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy Attorney General

BENJAMIN A. THORP
Assistant County Attorney

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia
Counsel of Record
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

HENRICO COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Post Office Box 90775
Henrico, Virginia 23273
Telephone: (804) 501-4337
Facsimile: (804) 501-4140

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondents

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200

January 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CITIZENSHIP LIMITATION ON THE DUTY OF VIRGINIA PUBLIC OFFICERS TO RESPOND TO PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV	12
A. The Privileges and Immunities Clause Was Designed to Remove the Disabilities of Alienage and to Protect a Limited Class of Long-Held “Fundamental” Rights.....	12
B. Neither History nor Precedent Supports the Notion that Statutorily Created FOIA Rights Are Fundamental Under the Privileges and Immunities Clause	18
1. FOIA is a modern statutory creation, not a foundationally important fundamental right	18
2. Contrary to Hurlbert’s argument, Virginia has not violated his right to ply his trade, practice his occupation, or pursue a common calling	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Hurlbert’s property argument is misplaced.....	21
4. McBurney’s “public proceedings” argument is incoherent	22
5. An equal right of access to all governmental information has never been deemed fundamental for Privileges and Immunities purposes.....	23
6. States have a substantial interest in limiting their provision of services that do not involve fundamental rights to their own citizens.....	31
II. THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	15, 20
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	17
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	12
<i>Bode v. Flynn</i> , 252 N.W. 284 (Wis. 1934).....	20
<i>Brewer v. Watson</i> , 71 Ala. 299 (Ala. 1882).....	27
<i>Brewster v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 461 F.2d 649 (7th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Burton v. Reynolds</i> , 68 N.W. 217 (Mich. 1896).....	27
<i>Burton v. Tuite</i> , 44 N.W. 282 (Mich. 1889).....	29
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	31
<i>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	17, 34
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919).....	20
<i>Chemung Canal Bank v. Lowery</i> , 93 U.S. 72 (1876).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of St. Matthews v. Voice of St. Matthews, Inc.</i> , 519 S.W.2d 811 (Ky. 1974).....	28
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 87 Va. 787, 13 S.E. 262 (1891)	28, 29, 30
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , Case No. 3,230, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1825)	24, 25, 32
<i>Cormack v. Wolcott</i> , 15 P. 245 (Kan. 1887)	27
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	17, 35
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	33
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	38, 41
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2006).....	37
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	17
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	20
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	34
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Relocation Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Indiana ex rel. Colescott v. King</i> , 57 N.E. 535 (Ind. 1900).....	30
<i>Kanapaux v. Ellisor</i> , 419 U.S. 891 (1974).....	33
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	37
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	11, 37, 40
<i>Lai v. City of New York</i> , 991 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	17
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	34
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 38
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Va. 2011)	5, 22, 36
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	27
<i>Nowack v. Fuller</i> , 219 N.W. 749 (Mich. 1928).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Brien v. Wyoming</i> , 711 P.2d 114 (Wyo. 1986).....	20
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	13, 21, 32
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5, 6, 11, 38, 40, 41
<i>Reeves v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	11, 41
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 527 U.S. 141 (2000).....	39
<i>Rex v. Justices of Staffordshire</i> , 6 Ad. & E. 84, 112 Eng. Rep. 33 (K.B. 1837).....	27, 28
<i>Sáenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	19
<i>Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass'n v. City of Salem</i> , 33 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	35
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	14
<i>Starns v. Malkerson</i> , 401 U.S. 985 (1971).....	34
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	16, 33
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	5, 16, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Welford v. Williams</i> , 75 S.W. 948 (Tenn. 1903)	27, 28
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	15, 17, 31
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	37
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	37
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1871)	16, 25
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Fed. R. App. R. 28(a)(9)(A)	38
-----------------------------------	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700(B).....	1, 19
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3701.....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3703(A)(5)	9, 21
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(A).....	2, 39
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(E).....	18
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(F)	2, 18
Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.2-3800—3809	30
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-446.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-477.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 8.9A-501(a)(1)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-69.40.....	21
Va. Code Ann. §§ 16.1-69.53—69.58.....	9, 21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-200.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-204.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-208.....	21, 30
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-223(A).....	9, 21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-223(D).....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-225.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-226.....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-227.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-234.....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-254.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-294.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 55-106.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 55-142.1.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-314.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-908(A)(2)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-1805(A).....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-2021(A).....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3172.....	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1968 Va. Acts 690.....	<i>passim</i>
1968 Va. Acts 691.....	1
1974 Va. Acts 514.....	1
1976 Va. Acts 546.....	1
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-554, § 1, 80 Stat. 378, 383 (Sept. 6, 1966).....	18, 25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Donald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> § 12.7 (4th ed. 2007)	33
2 William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (photo. reprint 1969) (St. George Tucker ed., Phil., Birch & Small 1803)	13, 24
<i>Articles of Confederation</i> art. II	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Articles of Confederation</i> art. IV, § 1.....	13, 14, 23, 24
David C. Vladeck, <i>Access and Dissemination of Information: Information Access—Surveying the Current Legal Landscape of Federal Right-to-Know Laws</i> , 86 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1787 (2008).....	25
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	12
Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 631 (1975).....	34
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961).....	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961).....	24
